

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED NOVEMBER 20, 2023

No. 23-3190

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

DONALD J. TRUMP,

Defendant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Columbia

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* FOR AMERICA FIRST LEGAL
FOUNDATION IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

GENE P. HAMILTON
AMERICA FIRST LEGAL FOUNDATION
611 Pennsylvania Ave. SE #231
Washington, D.C. 20003
(202) 964-3721
gene.hamilton@aflegal.org

JUDD E. STONE II
Counsel of Record
CHRISTOPHER D. HILTON
STONE | HILTON PLLC
1115 W. Slaughter Lane
Austin, TX 78748
(737) 465-7248
judd@stonehilton.com

November 14, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
CERTIFICATE AS TO PARTIES, RULINGS, AND RELATED CASES	i
RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE GAG ORDER UNDERMINES EXECUTIVE BRANCH POLITICAL ACCOUNTABILITY	3
A. Executive discretion depends on political accountability	3
B. Political accountability is possible only through political speech and political association, which the gag order sharply limits.....	8
II. THE GAG ORDER EMPOWERS A SINGLE JUDICIAL OFFICER TO SUPERINTEND OVER A CANDIDATE TO HEAD THE EXECUTIVE BRANCH	15
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962).....	5
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	8
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	15
<i>Davis v. FEC</i> , 554 U.S. 724 (2008).....	11
<i>Gertz v. Robert Welch, Inc.</i> , 418 U.S. 323 (1974).....	13
<i>Gill v. Whitford</i> , 585 U.S. ----, 138 S. Ct. 1916 (2018).....	5
<i>Jankovic v. Int’l Crisis Grp.</i> , 822 F.3d 576 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	12-13
<i>Marbury v. Madison</i> , 5 U.S. 137 (1803)	4, 8, 10
<i>McCutcheon v. FEC</i> , 572 U.S. 185 (2014).....	11
<i>McDonnell v. United States</i> , 579 U.S. 550 (2016).....	9
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	6, 7, 10
<i>Lohrenz v. Donnelly</i> , 350 F.3d 1272 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	13
<i>Seila Law v. C.F.P.B.</i> , 591 U.S. ----, 140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020).....	5, 6
<i>Trump v. Hawaii</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2392 (2018)	4

<i>United States v. Fokker Servs. B.V.</i> , 818 F.3d 741 (D.C. Cir. 2016)	4, 6
<i>Zivotofsky ex rel. Zivotofsky v. Kerry</i> , 576 U.S. 128 (2015).....	4

Statutes & Other Authorities:

U.S. Const., Amend. I.....	8, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 17
1 Annals of Cong. 499 (J. Madison).....	6
Editorial Board, “Will Trump Be Indicted Into Office?” WSJ (Nov. 6, 2023).....	7
Fed. R. App. P. 29(a)(4)(E).....	1
Jonathan Swan <i>et al.</i> , “Trump Indictments Haven’t Sunk His Campaign, but a Conviction Might,” New York Times (Nov. 6, 2023).....	7
Josh Gerstein, “Prosecutor in Trump Documents case has history pursuing prominent politicians,” Politico (June 13, 2023)	9, 13
Statement of Special Counsel Jack Smith, U.S. Dep’t of Justice (Aug. 1, 2023)	13
Tal Axelrod, “Nearly two-thirds of Americans think Jan. 6 charges against Trump are serious: POLL,” ABC News (Aug. 4, 2023)	7
